

SIKKIM STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SSIERCN

P. O. Tadong, Sikkim -737102

Tel: (03592)281081, 281088, 280081, Fax. (03592) 281044

Email: sikkim.serc@gmail.com

No. 04/SSERC/2011-12/90

Dated: 26th May 2016.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), Electricity (Amendment) Act, 2007 (26 of 2007), Electricity (Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2005 and Clause 1.3 (1) of the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2012 and all powers enabling it in this behalf, the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby constitutes the Electricity Supply Code Review Committee comprising of the following:

SI.	Name & Designation	Representation From	
1.	Chairperson, Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commiss Deorali, Gangtok, Sikkim	ion, 	Ex-Officio Chairperson
2.	Secretary, Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commiss Deorali, Gangtok, Sikkim	sion,	Ex-Officio Secretary
3.	Chief Engineer (Head Quarter), Energy & Power Department, Government of Sikkim, Kazi Road, Gangtok	Distribution Licen	see Member
4.	Chief Engineer (EHV), Energy & Power Department, Government of Sikkim, Kazi Road, Gangtok	Transmission Licens	ee/SLDC Member
5.	Mr. Uttam Kumar Pradhan, H.I.G.I-157 5 th Mile,Tadong,East Sikkim.	HT/LT Consumer	r Member
6.	Mr. Santa Bir Limboo, Hee Bazar,West Sikkim.	Commercial Consume	er Member
7.	Mr. T.R.Khanel, Bhurung, Central Pendam, East Sikkim.	Domestic Consumer	Member

Terms and Conditions:

i. The Chairperson and the Secretary of the Electricity Supply Code Review Committee shall hold office by the virtue of positions held by them in the Commission.

- ii. The Members of the Electricity Supply Code Review Committee from the Energy & Power Department (Distribution Licensee/Transmission Licensee/SLDC) shall hold office by the virtue of positions held by them in their respective organization until changed/replaced by the respective organization.
- iii. The other Members of the Committee shall hold office for a period of two years from the date of notification.
- iv. A member of the Electricity Supply Code Review Committee, who is a government officer or an employee/officer of any government department/organization, shall draw Travelling Allowance and Daily Allowance from his/her parent department or organization.
- v. A member of Electricity Supply Code Review Committee, other than those referred to under sub-para (i) and (ii), shall be paid sitting fee of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand) only per meeting and TA and DA at the rates admissible, in the State Government to its Grade-I officers.
- vi. The functions, manner of reviewing and amendment of the Electricity Supply Code shall be as per sub-clause (2), (3) and (5) of Clause 1.3 of the Sikkim Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2012

By Order of the Commission

Sd/-

(S.D.Dhakal), SECRETARY